2. Net Present Value (NPV) Calculation

 Formula:

NPV=∑t=1nRt−Ct(1+r)t−CAPEXNPV = \sum_{t=1}^{n} \frac{R_t - C_t}{(1 + r)^t} - CAPEXNPV=t=1∑n(1+r)tRt−Ct−CAPEX

Where:

RtR_tRt = Revenue in year ttt

CtC_tCt = Operating cost in year ttt

rrr = Discount rate

nnn = Project life (years)

3. Sample Cash Flow Table

Year Revenue ($M) Operating Costs ($M) Net Cash Flow ($M) Discount Factor (8%) Present Value ($M)

0 0 0 -200 (CAPEX) 1 -200

1 150 10 140 0.926 129.64

Page | 330

Year Revenue ($M) Operating Costs ($M) Net Cash Flow ($M) Discount Factor (8%) Present Value ($M)

2 150 10 140 0.857 119.98

..... 

25 150 10 140 0.146 20.44

Total   Positive NPV

4. Internal Rate of Return (IRR)

 Definition: The discount rate that makes the NPV equal to zero.

 Interpretation: Projects with IRR higher than the cost of capital are financially viable.

5. Payback Period

 Definition: Time required to recover the initial investment from net cash inflows.

Page | 331

 Calculation: Accumulate net cash flow yearly until it equals CAPEX.

6. Sensitivity Analysis Example

Parameter Base Case -10% Change +10% Change Impact on NPV (%)

Water Price ($/m³) 3.00 2.70 3.30 -15% / +18%

Energy Cost ($/year) 10M 9M 11M +5% / -6%

CAPEX ($) 200M 180M 220M +12% / -14%

7. Financing Structure Example

Source Amount ($M) Percentage of CAPEX (%) Terms

Equity 60 30 Investor return required

Page | 332

Source Amount ($M) Percentage of CAPEX (%) Terms

Debt 140 70 5% interest, 15-year term

Page | 333

Appendix R: Regulatory Framework Comparison

Region/Country
Key Regulatory

Authorities

Environmental

Permits Required

Water Quality

Standards

Construction &

Operational

Regulations

Notable Features

United States

Environmental

Protection Agency

(EPA), State

Environmental

Agencies

National Pollutant